Past Presidents
Indiana Association of Sanitarians, Inc.

(Year listed is when they served as President of the Association)

1951 James McCoy Indianapolis
1952 James McCoy Indianapolis
1953 George White Evansville
1954 Russell Cunningham LaPorte
1955 John Schlegal Indianapolis
1956 William Geller Fort Wayne
1957 Edmund Stoy New Albany
1958 David Hartley Indianapolis
1959 William Komenich Gary

1960 Harold S. Adams Indianapolis
1961 Samuel Elder, Jr. Evansville
1962 Ronald Brown Indianapolis
1963 Thomas Snider Fort Wayne
1964 Robert Nelson Muncie
1965 Ray Gauthier Hammond
1966 L.C. Lukemeyer Huntingburg
1967 Karl K. Jones Lafayette
1968 J.W. Nix Rochester
1969 James P. Goodpasture Bloomington
1970 Joseph Mclntosh Indianapolis
1971 Robert L. Jump Indianapolis
1972 Paul McBride Bedford
1973 J. Lloyd Grannan Indianapolis
1974 Paul Welch Terre Haute
1975 Thomas Atkinson Richmond
1976 Thomas Dorsey Indianapolis
1977 Rick Lopez Muncie
1978 Dave McSwane Indianapolis
1979 Helene Uhlman Gary

1980 Kevin Burke Bloomington
1981 Loren Robertson Fort Wayne
1982 Steve Creech Bloomington
1983 Robert L. Hackett Indianapolis
1984 William L. Morgan Muncie



Indiana Environmental Health Association, Inc.

(Year listed is when they served as President of the Association)

1985 Russell T. Mumma Fort Wayne
1986 Ted Alexander Indianapolis
1987 David Holder Indianapolis
1988 Gary Rogers Indianapolis
1989 Rosemarie N. Hansell Indianapolis
1990 David M. Bokodi Indianapolis
1991 Bill Emminger St. Charles, MO
1992 Tim Decker Indianapolis
1993 Dave McClure New Albany
1994 Vince Griffin Plainfield
1995 Deanna English Danville
1996 Sylvia Garrison Bloomington
1997 Cyndi Wagner Indianapolis
1998 Stephanie Dunlap Indianapolis
1999 Dave Lamm Indianapolis
2000 John Hulewicz Elkhart
2001 Rhonda Madden Rensselaer
2002 Robert Lewis Shelbyville
2003 Jason LeMaster Noblesville
2004 A. Scott Gilliam Indianapolis
2005 Richard Wise Indianapolis
2006 Chris Menze Franklin
2007 Pat Minnick Lebanon
2008 Lisa Harrison Indianapolis
2009 Mark Mattox Indianapolis
2010 Jason Doerflein Indianapolis
2011 Adam Rickert Indianapolis
2012 Joshua Williams Muncie
2013 Christine Dely Stinson South Bend
2014 Mike Mettler Indianapolis
2015 Denise H. Wright Indianapolis
2016 Mike Sutton Indianapolis
2017 Patty Nocek La Porte
2018 Jason Ravenscroft Indianapolis
2019 JoAnn Xiong Mercado Indianapolis
2020 JoAnn Xiong Mercado Indianapolis
(NOTE: State Officers stayed the same in 2020 & 2021 due to COVID -19 Pandemic)
2021 Jammie Bane Muncie

2022 Holley Rose Osgood



Tim Sullivan Memorial Award
Indiana Association of Sanitarians, Inc.

1962 Harold Walters

1963 Harold S. “Dick” Adams
1964 H.L. “Red” Thomasson
1965 Frank Fisher

1966 Ray H. Gauthier
1967 Loran Buxton

1968 John M. Schlegal
1969 Karl K. Jones

1970 James Goodpasture
1971 Dayton Swickard
1972 Siegel Osborn

1973 Ed Riley

1974 Charles Scull

1975 Robert Murray

1976 Harry E. Werkowski
1977 Robert L. Hackett
1978 Russell T. Mumma
1979 Not Presented

1980 Don Wingstrom
1981 Dale Hardy

1982 Ted Alexander

1983 Not Presented

1984 Christopher J. Tuerff

Indiana Environmental Health Association, Inc.

1985 Michael A. Hoover
1986 Dave Gries

1987 Robert L. Jump
1988 Earnie Parker
1989 John Bonsett

1990 Helene Uhlman
1991 Lee Bray

1992 Dave Holder

1993 Loren Robertson
1994 Dave Weszely

1995 Shirley Vargas



1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Fred Gill

Dave McSwane
Ed Norris

Linda Russow
Not Presented
Mindy Waldron
Stephanie Dunlap Mohn
Sue Norris

A. Scott Gilliam
Margaret Voyles
Travis Goodman
Krista Click
Kelli Whiting
Rita Hooton
Kris Thomas
Rhonda Madden
Sharon Pattee
Jennifer Asbury
George Jones
Sylvia Garrison
Not Presented
Mark Mattox (posthumously)
Not Presented
Lisa Chandler
Lisa Harrison
Not Presented
Ed Norris



Environmental Health Specialist of the Year
Indiana Association of Sanitarians, Inc.

1970 Harold S. “Dick” Adams
1971 Sam Elder

1972 Louis Lukemeyer
1973 James Harton

1974 Paul McBride

1975 Paul Boyd

1976 H. H. Vaux

1977 Raymond Schneider
1978 Floyd Bosley

1979 Karen Mackowiak
1980 Robert Gatte

1981 Allen Craven

1982 Claude Brozzo

1983 Thomas G. Atkinson
1984 Norris D. Lehman

Indiana Environmental Health Association, Inc.

1985 Dennis Williamson
1986 Kevin Mouser
1987 Rosemarie N. Hansell
1988 Vivie Dunn

1989 Not Presented
1990 Tim Decker

1991 Donna Oeding
1992 Dave McClure
1993 Jerry Thomas

1994 Joe Ketterman
1995 Steve Creech

1996 Deanna English
1997 Charlie Sullivan
1998 Sue Norris

1999 Terri Hansen

2000 Jason LeMaster
2001 Chris Menze

2002 Lisa Harrison

2003 Sharon Adams



2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

David Lamm
Mickey Carr

Ken Kavanagh
Doug Bentfield
Lisa Chandler
Sandra Parks
Jason Doerflein
Not Presented
Not Presented
Denise H. Wright
Mike Sutton
Jason LeMaster
Alan Dunn

Jason Ravenscroft
Jennifer Rugenstein
Amanda Lahners
Lee Green
Brenda Cummins
Andrew Pappas
Alice Quinn



Sanitarian Emeritus
Indiana Association of Sanitarians, Inc.

1975 Harold S. “Dick” Adams
1976 Frank Fisher

1977 J.L. “Red” Thomasson
1978 Russell Cunningham
1979 Robert Nelson

1980 Floyd Bosley

1981 Siegel Osborn

1982 Karl K. Jones

1983 Dayton A. Swickard
1983 Albert L. Klatte

1984 James P. Bishop

1984 Robert L. Hackett

Sanitarian Emeritus Service Award
Indiana Environmental Health Association, Inc.

1985 Paul Welch
1985 Allen Craven
1986 Not Presented
1987 Not Presented
1988 Norris Lehman
1988 William Geller
1989 Not Presented
1990 Bob Morse
1991 Not Presented
1992 Not Presented
1993 Tom Atkinson
1993 Robert Goens
1993 James Harton
1994 Ray Gauthier
1995 J. Lloyd Grannan
1996 Not Presented
1997 Charlie Burton
1998 Henry Eickholtz
1998 Robert Jump
1999 Not Presented

2000 Russ Mumma



2001
2002
2003
2004
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2011
2011
2012
2013
2013
2014
2014
2015
2015
2015
2016
2017
2018
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Not Presented
Alan Moberly

Not Presented

Jack Roetker
Janice Wilkins
Steve Creech

Not Presented
Vivie Dunn (posthumously)
Not Presented

Ed Norris

David Lamm
Helene Uhlman (posthumously)
Sam Elder (presented in 2010)
Sue Norris

Ted Alexander

Not Presented
Loren Robertson
David Z. McSwane
Rhonda Madden
Rita Hooton

Judy Fox

Scott Gilliam
Margaret Voyles
Dave Houck

Not Presented
Alan Dunn

Nick Molchan
Sylvia Garrison
Linda Briles

Not Presented

Nor Presented



Harry E. Werkowski Memorial Outstanding
Chapter Award

Indiana Association of Sanitarians, Inc.

1977 Central Chapter

1978 Southern Chapter
1979 Southern Chapter
1980 Southern Chapter
1981 Southern Chapter
1982 Southern Chapter
1983 Southern Chapter
1984 Central Chapter

Indiana Environmental Health Association, Inc.

1985 West Central Chapter
1986 Central Chapter

1987 Northeast Chapter

1988 Central Chapter

1989 Southern Chapter

1990 Southern Chapter

1991 Wabash Valley Chapter
1992 Wabash Valley Chapter
1993 Northwest Chapter
1994 West Central Chapter
1995 West Central Chapter
1996 Northeast Chapter

1997 East Central Chapter
1998 Northeast Chapter

1999 Northeast Chapter
2000 Northeast Chapter

2001 Northeast Chapter

2002 Central Chapter

2003 Central Chapter

2004 West Central Chapter
2005 West Central Chapter
2006 West Central Chapter
2007 Wabash Valley Chapter
2008 West Central Chapter

2009 Wabash Valley Chapter



2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

West Central Chapter
Northwest Chapter
Northwest Chapter
Wabash Valley Chapter
Wabash Valley Chapter
Central Chapter
Southern Chapter
Wabash Valley Chapter
Northeast Chapter
Wabash Valley Chapter
Wabash Valley Chapter
Wabash Valley Chapter
Northeast Chapter



Rookie of the Year Award
Indiana Environmental Health Association, Inc.

1988 Denise Daniel

1989 Russell McClure
1990 Curt McClain

1991 E. Patience McGruder
1992 Ann Marie O’Brien
1993 Mindy Watkins
1994 Don Artmeier

1995 Pat Showerman-Walrath
1996 Ron Mixell

1997 Dan Runyon

1997 Todd Trinkle

1998 Stephanie Gragg
1998 Holly Hoover

1999 Larry Crowder
2000 James Vest

2001 Michelle Arvin
2002 None Presented
2003 Rita Becht

2004 Ginger Vargas
2005 Greg Inman

2006 Brook Milburn
2007 Graham McKeen
2008 Sherry Fagner
2009 None Presented
2010 Amber Collins
2011 Leslie Stewart
2012 Dr. Amanda Shirar
2013 Not Presented

2014 Eric Eldridge

2015 Lisa Zeiner

2016 Sydney Strader
2017 Marta Gerbig

2018 Mackenzie Lancaster
2019 Matthew Herrick
2020 Nicole Corwin
2021 Lauren Hagen

2022 Kacie Schenck



Lifetime Memberships

Indiana Association of Sanitarians and
Indiana Environmental Health Association
(Awarded with Sanitarian Emeritus or individual Lifetime Membership)

Ted Alexander (presented 2011)
James Ash

Tom Atkinson (deceased)

Dave Back

C. Wallace Baker (deceased)
Klinedale Baker

Mike Beard

Carl Bell (deceased)

James Bishop (deceased)

John Bonsett (2017)

Linda Briles (2020)

David Brown

John Bullock

Charlie Burton

Dan Cain (presented 2010)
Steve Cale (presented 2013)
Donald Courtney

Dan Cain (presented 2010)
Harold Courtney

Rex Cowart

Frank Crandall

Allen Craven (deceased)

Steve Creech (deceased)
George Crofoot

P.J. Culley (presented 2008)
James Davis

Robert Decker (deceased)

Tim Decker (presented 2009)(deceased)
Alan Dunn (presented 2018 w/Emeritus)(deceased 2022)
Ralph Dunn (deceased)



Howard Dunnell

Henry Eickholtz (deceased)
Sam Elder (presented 2010)
Howard Ellis

John Ferguson

Ray Flook

Judy Fox (presented 2015)
Patricia Fowler (presented 2007)
Robert Gatte

Ray Gauthier (deceased)
William Geller (deceased)
Scott Gilliam (presented 2015)
Bob Goens (deceased)

J. Lloyd Grannan

Robert Hackett (deceased)
Charles Hallgarth (deceased)
Richard Harlow (deceased)
Andrew Harris

James Harton (deceased)
Leland Hill (deceased)

Rita Hooton (presented 2014)
Mike Hoover (presented 2007)
Bill Horin

Dave Houck (presented 2016)
Manford James (deceased)
Karl K. Jones (deceased)
Robert Jump

Albert Klatte (deceased)
George Laraway (deceased)
Peter LeBlanc (presented 2007)
Norris Lehman (deceased)
Robert Lesley (deceased)
Carman Loudon (deceased)
Walter Louks (deceased)
Charles Lukemeyer (deceased)
Rhonda Madden (presented 2014)



Linda Mauller (presented 2019)
Gordon McCalment

Charles MckFall

Joseph Mcintosh

Ernest McKim (deceased)

Dave McSwane (presented 2013)
Carmen Miller (deceased)
Charles Minett

Alan Moberly

Nick Molchan (presented 2018 w/Emeritus)
Bob Morse

Russ Mumma

Mike Meyer (2017)

Delbert Nelson (deceased)

Ed Norris (presented 2011)

Sue Norris (presented 2009)
Donna Oeding (presented 2019(
Siegel Osborn (deceased)

Mike Patterson

Carl Popoff

Loren Pound

Edward Riley (deceased)

Loren Robertson (presented 2013)
Jack Roetker (deceased)

Gary Rogers (presented 2009)
Archie Rowland

John Ruyack (presented 2009)
Helen Scheibner (deceased)
Ken Scott (2017)

Art Sigurdson (deceased)
Marilyn Simpson

Ermal Sims

Norma Singley

Terry Smith (presented 2018)
Joe Spiller (presented 2010)
Louis Stephan



Charles Sullivan

J. Howard Telfer (deceased)

Jerry Thomas (presented 2009)
Margaret VVoyles (presented 2015)
Kenneth Walker

Sherman Watkins (deceased
Janice Wilkins (presented 2007)
Dennis Williamson (2015)

M. Vernor Woodruff



